Annual Town Election May 16, 2015
Precinet Precinet Precinct

Town of Hanson I 11 111 Total
MODERATOR for one year
Sean J. Kealy* 286 329 274 889
Write-ins (scattered) 1 3 0 4
Blanks 82 101 82 265
SELECTMAN for three years
( two to be elected)
Donald H. Howard* 142 206 145 493
James McGahan* 209 249 223 681
Ann Marie Bouzan 152 153 98 403
Joseph Richard Weeks III 167 147 117 371
Write-ins (scattered) i 0 0 1
Blanks 127 111 129 367
ASSESSOR for three years
Kathleen Keefe* 278 327 262 867
Write-ins (scattered) 0 1 0 1
Blanks 91 105 94 290
BOARD OF HEALTH for three years
Arlene M. Dias 195 246 205 646
Kimberly King 133 154 119 406
Write-ins (scattered) 0 0 0 0
Blanks 41 33 32 106
CEMETERY COMMISSIONER for three years
Write-ins
Robert Brown 1 0 0 1
James Arena I 33 22 15 70
Kimberly King 1 0 0 1
Tara Head 2 1 2 5
Joe Camplbell 1 0 1 2
Donna Tramontana 2 1 0 3
Bob Hayes 1 0 0 1
Donald Howard 1 0 0 1
Mike Glennon 1 0 0 1
Joan Powers 1 0 0 1
Michael Bonanno 1 0 0 1
Brianne LaRue 0 0 | 1
Paul Vitale 0 0 1 1
Kevin Gavin 0 1 0 1
Audrey Flanagan 0 0 1 1
Thomas Costley 0 0 1 1
Karen Mooney 0 1 0 1




Annual Town Election May 16, 2015

Town of Hanson

|

Precinct Precinct

1

Precinct

11

Total

Tim Watson

1

John Edwards

Fred Carfardo

Denis O'Connell

Joseph Westfield

Rebecca Nehiley

William Roache

Will Foshey

jav) fuv) Juul Fan)l Fanl Nanl Rar ) fon]

0
0
1
0
|
]
1
I

i { i [t ot ] et | ok |

Blanks

324

402

LIOS|IO|ICIO|I—|CI—]—

(9% ]
—

1057

PLANNING BOARD for five years

John F. Kemmett

273

300

238

811

Write-ins (scattered)

Blanks

04

131

118

343

HOUSING AUTHORITY for five years

Marilyn Cardile

275

312

252

839

Write-ins

I

Blanks

93

119

104

316

CONSTABLE for 3 years

Charles W . Mann

265

308

234

807

August Silva

225

292

232

749

Write-ins (scattered)

1

Blanks

247

266

246

739

TRUSTEE OF MEMORIAL FIELD for three years

Write-ins

Mike Josslyn

—
<

[
)

[ S
[F3]

Paul Clark

Gerry Lozeau

Antonio Santaluccia

Michael Bonanno

Tara Head

Theresa Cocio

Brian Driscoll

Bob Hayes

Liam McSweeney

Terence McSweency

Albert LaRue

Paul Vitale

Haley Flanagan

Tom Costley

Tim Watson

Amy Gavin

O OO | SO [ O i |k ] |t D | bt § ot | et | D | pt

NMICIO|CIOC|OIo|Cio|oiIN|=-=|O|lo|le]lo|w

S|t | ot | [ DSOS {O O | Cl—|T]O

B ] i |k |k |k ] et |t |k |k ] e | F N | ek ] e | 1D |




Annual Town Election May 16, 2015
Precinct Precinct Precinet

Town of Hanson I 5 11 Total
Robert O'Brien 0 1 0 1
Tom Constantine 0 1 0 1
Stephanie Gomes 0 1 0 1

Blanks 347 422 336 1105
TRUSTEE OF PUBLIC LIBRARY for three years

(two to be elected)

Linda A. Wall * 260 332 255 847
Corinne C. Cafardo 192 238 180 610
Write-ins (scattered) 0 0 0 0

Blanks 286 296 277 859
WHITMAN-HANSON REGIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT COMMITTEE for three years
Robert W. Hayes* 263 288 240 791
Write-ins (scattered) 1 6 0 7
Blanks 105 139 116 360
WATER COMMISSIONER for three years
(two to be elected)

Andrew D. Sargent* 247 292 236 775
Mary Lou Sutter* 232 270 216 718
Write-ins (scattered) 0 2 0 2

Blanks 259 302 260 821
WATER COMMISSIONER for one year
Gilbert B. Amado 276 304 234 814
Write-ns (scattered) 1 4 0 5
Blanks 92 125 122 339
QUESTION 1:
Shall the Town of Hanson be allowed to exempt from the
provisions of proposition two and one-half, so-called,
the amount required for the bond issued by the Whitman-Hanson
Regional School District for the purpose of purchasing and upgrading
computers in the Hanson Elementary and Middle schools and
Hanson’s portion of the Regional High School?
Precinct Precinct Precinet
Town of Hanson I 11 I11 Total
Yes 214 242 191 647
No 130 175 147 452
Blanks 25 16 18 59
QUESTION 2:

Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to file with the
Great and General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
a petition to adopt special legislation in a form suitable to achieve the



General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1.
WHEREAS, the Town of Hanson is a member of the
Whitman-Hanson Regional School District; and
WHEREAS, the Town of Hanson is bound by both the terms of a certain
Regional School Agreement by and between the member Towns,
and the procedures regarding borrowing to pay for capital costs, including,
without limitation, the procedures of Section 16(d) of Chapter 71
of the General Laws; and
WHEREAS, the Town of Hanson seeks to ensure that borrowing
for capital costs for Regional Schools located wholly in the Town of Hanson
is approved by the Hanson Town Meeting in a manner that is similar to
borrowing for other capital projects within the Town of Hanson.

SECTION 2
NOW THEREFORE, Notwithstanding any provision of applicable law,
and without waiver of any of the requirements of Chapter 71 of the
General Laws, as the same may apply to the incurring of debt for Regional Schools,
no debt shall be incurred for capital costs attributable to regional school buildings
located in the Town of Hanson unless and until the amount of the proposed debt
has been specifically approved by a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote at an Annual
or Special Town Meeting of the Town of Hanson.

SECTION 3
This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Precinet Precinet Precinet

Town of Hanson I 11 [11 Total

Yes 169 199 176 544

No 148 192 135 475
Blanks 52 42 45 139




