	Precinct	Precinct	Precinct	
Town of Hanson	I	II	III	Total

MODERATOR for one year		l	<u> </u>	<del> </del>
Sean J. Kealy*	286	329	274	889
Write-ins (scattered)	1	3	0	4
Blanks	82	101	82	265
SELECTMAN for three years	0.2	1	02	100
( two to be elected)				
Donald H. Howard*	142	206	145	493
James McGahan*	209	249	223	681
Ann Marie Bouzan	152	153	98	403
Joseph Richard Weeks III	107	147	117	371
Write-ins (scattered)	1	0	0	1
Blanks	127	111	129	367
ASSESSOR for three years				<del> </del>
Kathleen Keefe*	278	327	262	867
Write-ins (scattered)	0	1	0	1
Blanks	91	105	94	290
BOARD OF HEALTH for three years				
Arlene M. Dias	195	246	205	646
Kimberly King	133	154	119	406
Write-ins (scattered)	0	0	0	0
Blanks	41	33	32	106
CEMETERY COMMISSIONER for the	ee years			
Write-ins			***************************************	
Robert Brown	1	0	0	1
James Arena III	33	22	15	70
Kimberly King	1	0	0	1
Tara Head	2	1	2	5
Joe Camplbell	1	0	1	2
Donna Tramontana	2	1	0	3
Bob Hayes	1	0	0	1
Donald Howard	1	0	0	1
Mike Glennon	1	0	0	1
Joan Powers	1	0	0	1
Michael Bonanno	1	0	0	1
Brianne LaRue	0	0	1	1
Paul Vitale	0	0	1	1
Kevin Gavin	0	1	0	1
Audrey Flanagan	0	0	1	1
Thomas Costley	0	0	1	1
Karen Mooney	0	1	0	1

Town of HansonITim Watson0John Edwards0Fred Carfardo0Denis O'Connell0Joseph Westfield0Rebecca Nehiley0	0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 402	11 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Total 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
John Edwards0Fred Carfardo0Denis O'Connell0Joseph Westfield0	0 1 0 1 1 1	1 0 1 0 0 0	1 1 1 1 1
Fred Carfardo 0 Denis O'Connell 0 Joseph Westfield 0	1 0 1 1 1	0 1 0 0 0	1 1 1 1
Denis O'Connell 0 Joseph Westfield 0	0 1 1 1	1 0 0 0	1 1 1
Joseph Westfield 0	1 1 1	0 0 0	1 1
	1 1 1	0	1
Rebecca Nehiley 0	1	0	_
1100000a 110micy	1	<del>[</del>	-4
William Roache 0		0	1
Will Foshey 0	402	U	1
Blanks 324	J 702	331	1057
PLANNING BOARD for five years			
John F. Kemmett 273	300	238	811
Write-ins (scattered) 2	2	0	4
Blanks 94	131	118	343
HOUSING AUTHORITY for five years			
Marilyn Cardile 275	312	252	839
Write-ins 1	2	0	3
Blanks 93	119	104	316
CONSTABLE for 3 years			
Charles W.Mann 265	308	234	807
August Silva 225	292	232	749
Write-ins (scattered) 1	0	0	1
Blanks 247	266	246	759
TRUSTEE OF MEMORIAL FIELD for three ye			
Write-ins			
Mike Josslyn 10	3	10	23
Paul Clark 1	0	0	1
Gerry Lozeau 2	0	0	2
Antonio Santaluccia 1	0	1	2
Michael Bonanno 1	0	0	1
Tara Head 1	1	4	6
Theresa Cocio 2	2	0	4
Brian Driscoll 1	0	0	1
Bob Hayes 1	0	0	1
Liam McSweeney 1	0	0	1
Terence McSweeney 1	0	0	1
Albert LaRue 0	0	1	1
Paul Vitale 0	0	1	1
Haley Flanagan 0	0	1	1
Tom Costley 0	0	1	1
Tim Watson 0	0	1	1
Amy Gavin 0	2	0	2

Precinct	Precinct	Precinct	
I	II	III	Total
0	1	0	1
0	1	0	1
0	1	0	1
347	422	336	1105
iree years			
260	332	255	847
192	238	180	610
0	0	0	0
286	296	277	859
OOL			
S			
263	288	240	791
1	6	0	7
105	139	116	360
ars			
	MM to book of the control of the con		
247	292	236	775
232	270	216	718
0	2	0	2
259	302	260	821
276	304	234	814
1	4	0	5
92	125	122	339
	I 0 0 0 347 aree years 260 192 0 286 OOL s 263 1 105 ars 247 232 0 259 276 1	I II  0 1 0 1 0 1 347 422  1 260 332 192 238 0 0 0 286 296  1 6 105 139  1 7	0         1         0           0         1         0           0         1         0           347         422         336           aree years         260         332         255           192         238         180           0         0         0         277           IOOL         300         277           IOOL         300         300         300           105         139         116           105         139         116           105         139         116           105         20         20           247         292         236           232         270         216           0         2         0           259         302         260           276         304         234           1         4         0

## QUESTION 1:

Shall the Town of Hanson be allowed to exempt from the provisions of proposition two and one-half, so-called, the amount required for the bond issued by the Whitman-Hanson Regional School District for the purpose of purchasing and upgrading computers in the Hanson Elementary and Middle schools and Hanson's portion of the Regional High School?

	Precinc	Precinct	Precinct	
Town of Hanson	I	II	III	Total
Yes	214	242	191	647
No	130	175	147	452
Blanks	25	16	18	59

## **QUESTION 2:**

Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to file with the Great and General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts a petition to adopt special legislation in a form suitable to achieve the

General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows: SECTION 1.

WHEREAS, the Town of Hanson is a member of the Whitman-Hanson Regional School District; and WHEREAS, the Town of Hanson is bound by both the terms of a certain Regional School Agreement by and between the member Towns, and the procedures regarding borrowing to pay for capital costs, including, without limitation, the procedures of Section 16(d) of Chapter 71 of the General Laws; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hanson seeks to ensure that borrowing for capital costs for Regional Schools located wholly in the Town of Hanson is approved by the Hanson Town Meeting in a manner that is similar to borrowing for other capital projects within the Town of Hanson.

## **SECTION 2**

NOW THEREFORE, Notwithstanding any provision of applicable law, and without waiver of any of the requirements of Chapter 71 of the General Laws, as the same may apply to the incurring of debt for Regional Schools, no debt shall be incurred for capital costs attributable to regional school buildings located in the Town of Hanson unless and until the amount of the proposed debt has been specifically approved by a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote at an Annual or Special Town Meeting of the Town of Hanson.

SECTION 3
This act shall take effect upon its passage.

	Precinct	Precinct	Precinct	
Town of Hanson	I	$\mathbf{II}$	Ш	Total
Yes	169	199	176	544
No	148	192	135	475
Blanks	52	42	45	139